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F—E HXEFEAEN

1.1 HExEFFLEKXNTE

ERBZH K LRSI RE 2% A EERRE TOEFL,. TSE.GRE #l GMAT ¥if .2
MAXRFAFERZE . MEXBHFREEXN B FEEARMER, H AN RRETRIERRGE
LRGN EERE. EET,FE. BTSSR BRI I ER B ¥ A R #E 4 TOEFL,
GRE m8t.

TOEFL (Test of English as a Foreign Language) &3 B # ¥ & 1B % & (Educational
Testing Service, ffi#f ETS)RFEMFFEKFH R, FEXM R A HHFI R MEEHKEIHE
ERFINEREFERMZE, NEFREEREEREIVEEFFHIR . MEEEY,. X
WEIH A%, BUEMFEA, F X R HRER Hi#AENFE LS TOEFL %K, 3 %45
R BRRE—ENEKR.

TSE(Test of Spoken English) & FIE¥iEE R A3 AR EHFE QBEKTER, B 7
XRE. e KPR HEEE B MENFREERTEMAREBERSINZTH K. 0
iR BN FEER, AL £ RET GERK TR OIS RERE,

GRE(Graduate Record Examination) R R AENERF KL L, AER N R MSHEHH
BRERAANEREFEAEZEKT . RERARERTRILBEERERFEHNBES K. W
WA R AR, BOEM L O 2 R, — 6 R4t GRE Bt .GRE 224
— B 88 5131, (General Test) 1% A% (Subject Test) B3, GRE — 8 %X FE R K
HEMBTHRA . S REHRNSWES B LH RN RE L L#T, WAL EER—FBF
VHBHELKBHMFNES. SEANBRECHEEANAXERYERSMARR R+
—EK. '

GMAT ( Graduate Management Admission Test) B R ERESEREHEE T LHBHE
EMAFER ., RERENERERTEEHEE S, 2 850 St R AERX B iFELTILF
MEEREL GMAT B8, X EEH LS GMAT ¥ . GMAT RN ARETRRES
A L B L R, TR AR P B BRI RS LR R AR
IS FH B8 77 » 8 LA 9 i £ B 1 (61D

1.2 ZR4R

HEEEE ARG REHTFHRMRS L ETHRMUFARN . RARRXEF A ML
IHHMBERNN. RIEARGEREEARATRAFMNET FELRX AMBARR
1



VGHERYEFERAOEMB FEN ZIAL,
ZEHEFHFRRSLFHFEELEBEN/NE PE KEXA G EARERFEERE
AR, 3 HUF T B A BB M PER iR |
EXRE UM, REHEFH KRS LE 150 BNMERMMERLT 1500 BAFRPL,H
XSEFA X B35 2 NE ¥ A RiRft TOEFL.TSE.GRE fl GMAT R %ER. *#
E#TFHARSES L mA XE R OREEXTR, Q1% £ )4 FH ( Bulletin, FHRER) .
X% EES, EEERAPORETS MEMBERALE RS ETS ARARARMEMFRNS.
ZEHBFLRRSLEFFERESHBSRANERE IR GEEITHRERD.
ZEHEF RS La A
EDUCATIONAL TESTING SERVICE
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08541
USA
#, 3% : 609-734-5206
#£ K :609-520-1092 (TOEFL/TSE)
609-771-7906 (GRE)
609-883-4349 (GMAT)
REERVEFERLSNEARFHEEFARSMBEFESR, T 1981 FTRERY
T o E ¥ 4 % i& th 8 & (China International Examinations Coordination Bureau, fi #F
CIECB), #EE/|I £ RAMALREERBZL AP L, FELEZ -—REESXEHFTER
R %5 A B , & R E 26478 TOEFL . TSE.GRE M GMAT ¥t H X%, H A FK i
B &R O SRAATE. -
FEESESRACRELESH B ELERE . ERSNEFRAARNBLATE, EE
REEHREER LT 47 AR 0 REAHELE AL R PO RMEHAS TG RE 2
2R R LA ER T PEENERDPALERELSEABNEL, SREBEF RS L
HEEMEENERRIGHHEE N EENRERE.
o E AR AL R Hu
I FE AR R R 167 &
b & 4 R A A
#3%:010-6251-3994 W 3k 4% #5 : 100080

1.3 REAAAZEEERNEL

REHWH 47 AR LT HEP O, EADETRREEE L RENT:
Jex :

LFE T FE B

AR LEE T HER

FAFEARFESFRT S

FEARAFME R

AR A A E R
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B EEERES AR T)
TR X

W B Ak FEEF EY PSRBT

WA EFER(ERT)
ZHAENHERRAT)
FEXENERETH)

[iicfalet cR78

BN EEREINHE LT

EMNAFEESFRFL(EMNT)

HERENER(BEEAFT)

FEEERPONEELHREIREERZLBHPLRAERFL1-1.3,
% 1.1 oI5 TOEFL/TSE ¥ .0 RS

Center
Number
K502
K503

K507
K509
K510
K511
K513
K514
K550

K551

Kss2
K553
K554

K555
K556
K557

K558

K534
K538
K504
K505
K508
K512

Institute

Beijing Language Institute
Institute of Managerial Cadres of
Machine Building Industry

Beijing Teachers’ College

People’s University of China
Beijing Forestry University
Institute of International Relations
Beijing Foreign Studies University
Central Institute of Nationalities
University of International Busi-
ness and Econormics

Beijing Institute of Aeronautics and
Astronautics

Foreign Affairs College

Beijing Normal University

Beijing Science and Technology

University
Qing Hua University

Beijing University

Beijing No.2 Foreign Language
Institute

Graduate School of Chinese Acade-
my of Science

Jilin University

Hunan University

Sichuan University

Sichuan Foreign Language Institute
Dalian Foreign Language Institute
Guangzhou

Foreign Language

Institute

City
Beijing
Beijing

Beijing
Beijing
Beijing
Beijing
Beijing
Beijing
Beijing

Beijing

Beijing
Beijing
Beijing

Beijing
Beijing
Beijing

Beijing

Changchun
Changsha
Chengdu
Chongging
Dalian

Guangzhou

Center
Number
K527
K529
K515
K516

K519
K520
K521
K506

K523
K522
K518
K533
K524
K525

K526
K532
K517

K537
K528
K539
K530
K531
K536
K540

Institute

Hangzhou Institute of Commerce
Hangzhou University

Heilongjiang University

The University of Science and
Technology of China

Shandong University

Yunnan University

Lanzhou University

Luoyang Foreign Language Insti-
tute

Jiangxi Normal University

Nanjing University

Guangxi University

Qingdao University of Oceanology
Shanghai Jiaotong University
Shanghai International  Studies
University '

East China Normal University
Shenzhen Education College

Hebei Normal University

Shanxi University

Tianjin Foreign Language Institute
Xinjiang University

Huazhong Institute of Engineering
Wuhan University

Xiamen University

Xian Foreign Language Institute

City
Hangzhou
Hangzhou
Harbin
Hefei

Jinan
Kunming
Lanzhou

Luoyang

Nanchang
Nanjing
Nanjing
Qingdao
Shanghai
Shanghai

Shanghai
Shenzhen
Shi jia
zhuang
Taiyuan
Tianjin
Urumaqi
Wuhan
Wuhan
Xiamen

Xian



Center
Number
10520
10261

10262

10263

10177

10265
T 10122
10138

10169

10139

10237

Center
Number
00042
00112
00122
00142
00210

00230
00233
00236

¥1.2 PEGRE HRPLERE

Center
Institute City Number Institute City
Beijing Language Institute Beijing 10244 Heilongjiang University Harbin
Institute of Managerial Cadres Beijing 10253 The University of Science and Hefei
of Machine Building Industry Technology of China
Beijing Institute of Aeronau- Beijing 10292 Shandong University Jinan
tics and Astronautics 10319 Yunnan University Kunming
Beijing Science and Technolo- Beijing 10453 Jiangxi Normal University Nanchang
gy University 10428 Nanjing University Nanjing
Graduate School of Chinese Beijing 10513 Shanghai Jiaotong University ~ Shanghai
Academy of Science 10610 Shanghai International Studies Shanghai
Hunan University Changsha University
Sichuan University Chengdu 10264 Shenzhen Education College Shenzhen
Sichuan Foreign Language In- Chongging 10621 * Tianjin Normal University Tianjin
stitute 10517 Xinjiang University Urumgi
Dalian Foreign Language In- Dalian 10685 Huazhong Institute of Engi- Wuhan
stitute neering
Guangzhou Foreign Language Guangzhou 10641 Wuhan University Wuhan
Institute 10642 Xiamen University Xiamen
Hangzhou Institute of Com- Hangzhou 10688 Xian Foreign Language Insti- Xian
merce tute
¥1.3 $EGMAT ¥XPLRRES
Center
Institute City Number  Institute City
Beijing Language Institute Beijing 00274 Shandong University Jinan
Sichuan University Chengdu 00321 Yunnan University Kunming
Sichuan Foreign Language Institute Chongqing 00408 Nanjing University Nanjing
Dalian Foreign Language Institute  Dalian 00537 Shanghai International Studies Shanghai
Guangzhou Foreign Language In- Guangzhou University
stitute 00131 Shenzhen Education College Shenzhen
Hangzhou Institute of Commerce Hangzhou 00618 Huazhong Institute of Engineering Wuhan
Heilongjiang University Harbin 00619 Wuhan University Wuhan
The University of Science and Hefei 00624 Xiamen University Xiamen
Technology of China 00626 Xian Foreign Language Institute Xian



1.4 REFEPEREA

LEE MEEEXRRERRERENEFNAR EELSBAEE ERBHRELTEHN &
FEEFEE RS B RO LEER TOEFL FiRAMSHEH . W FANBRER SRR, W&
AREERM GRE 5l GMAT REHEH ., BiFEEARTUREE XBEEHER, JtEZ&m
BR— T SRR JL IR % 4K

R EINARBAETZTEMM AT IESHHORTAE.

EWESMERAT B 5 KB EE, S AT A BERENEFR T ORBRYSERRER
&5, MEPE-EPLTEEEFS RN B HMRANR, R ERAREN FE
MEARE BN ERTSEA.

EREWENEREEE—FH -t A EREA A9, TOEFL &% S4£3847 1K, A
A.t+H.—AMAA. TSE %X H# 5 TOEFL M ,{H TOEFL #iRA¥E L4247, TSE M1E
T4, GRE ZiAUNSEE T =K. R E BN PR, B+ A (General Test 1 Subject
Test) 1P H (R # General Test), GMAT ZiR4 BI7E+ H M — H 447, LB . 1997~1998
EFMATER A HNFE L 4, HLBTTMAEETE R H M XEE.

1.4 1997~1998 EEEWMAEL B

als L
TOEFL/TSE 97/08/02
97/10/25

98/01/10

98/05/09

GRE 97/11/01
98/04/04

GMAT ‘ 97/10/18

98/01/17

BRERRE W T e A — e %R 0 R EA L A LA, RETERIMEAEL
5 AR A I HE B, 45 R R D AT R LR R 1 4 BB (R 2 IR R R BRI S A 4L
R ARNBE . SERPOHRELAFHEEMRESAKEHRE. —HBIREHHR
ZHBRRELFOEHR, FXREZRATORAHERRA.

24 BAELRPOIE RS B BN FEANERSOES (BHIERT R EHIE
=) KRBT ERRIT ARTERT, AF AP OHBURE X

#:% TOEFL #1 TSE i i[5 —#hi% 4 % (TOEFL and TSE Registration Form),

% GRE — &8k /1% & % R —Fhif 4 % (GRE Registration Form).,

# % GMAT {# J K % Fi 9 3% £ ¥ (GMAT Registration Form) fl o [ H X i 4 B =
(Supplemental Registration Form for China), GMAT ¥k ENL.

FESBUR & F0), 2R 0% S B84t TOEFL/TSE % 4 1t 4 FM (Bulletin of Informa-
tion for TOEFL and TSE). GRE % 4 # £ F# (GRE Information Bulletin) .GMAT ¥ 41}

6



2 F it (Bulletin of Information for GMAT) , XEFM A BLIEXER WA LB M
EFREELH. ETFERM ETS #4005 I 506, EATRIBRE, hiRE FHPHRB 3TN
WA M MIT R ETER.

EHENAFERESERS TN AT 2B fERRES S AL R WL TS,
Hemd 2 EE AL,

ZERLRFARLFAREZFLTHRBRA. B 1994 F&, 28RN RALUCHE

WHARTE T, 1997—1998 EER ML A BANLE 1.5.
®1.5 19971998 EEZIHA A

W HRRA ARSI

TOEFL
TSE
GRE(—#)
GRE(® )
GRE(BLHN)
GMAT

¥504.00
¥869. 00
¥1023.00
¥821.40
¥1839.40
¥1340.00

R E R LR, BRNZRF —KGEREEYN 2 T EERA R, 4ESIER. I
Fimt#t% TOEFL il TSE B ift% GRE XU % i i % A I 7] it 32 B fy Wk, B P S5 3K 5 )

FESE. RANEANASEE LS EGAMEERR.

P EFgEhRE, B IRE . 5 RPOSRAARERBESIEN T MBM. —i&
B R RERRILY £ EBNES K P OTER. EHER N HH AR



#5—3% TOEFL/TSE %&if

9.1 TOEFL/TSE 4 & W#HE

—.BE%

# 3% TOEFL = TSE ZEHE &R —i F#— TOEFL/TSE %% (EiT#%E TOE-
FL/TSE 4 MAFMPHEHID.

BESEHHEAOR HRDFEHEEETHGRE, RIFEA 2B B2, miE FAMER
BEKEEE , MERXR BT,

ETNEAEREFRSY  ERHENELNFERYT, FEERBERTEANYE
B — AT AFME RE—#D) .

HUE R Y KB R, ik B E 5B A8 AR .

o FTEER AT e B M B R AR, R RS F R BER Ry FRRY T EE T
MmpELRR. BZ, EFHEELRUGEREEAESMENLE.

o iR 4 RS U U SN B T R E SRR, R RRE R RER S
A2 F R UL A X IR E M RS S W HLE .

EXE,RIVEESSTH, ZHHEAREH REITE.

LEE HENEDODBARFEFRPFHIGEHEEREX. XM EXELANS
HEHEPRAL RSN AN —8. 2ESENMBSRRRARS ETS REMN BN E
FRBNECHE, YR, FESMEREEEEN, B XHBEOA—H. BEFRBARX
KEENRI, BG4 15 B 2 R 8 — 2. F—BBE—AER. flm,SEEARRMNES
MEEmE 2.1,

2 W4EERD HEFNMAEIRES A H EMBEENHEERETARTHZA,
EHRRFEERNE A%, Fmbd AN 19724 9 A 4 H,RREWE 2.2 Fim.

3 WAEEEE  f4A RILAE PRO MRS 457, WX =MPUEANE 3 I ZEMHT,
33 BRI B L A% 2. 2, % AR E R R E , AT AR IR AR T A A R R
B K 25 B 2 7 18 A 7 5 T BN\ 5 P 3 0 O B T, A e g o A TS A TR IR
MEAEREA. mEEHEERARN, TES 3 FHHE 099, 3 R RAHLEE .

4 FHEHE  BERE, DGEY 315, % 2.2, WHEREHERRIUE, TERS LERA
FRRHN“BERBE” B ERKFEA SERRFEEMHBIIARN, MERE, TES 4 T
HIEE 999, R BAT N B R .

8
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5. %> +E TOEFL/TSE HFiXP U ERERNARRE 1.1, FEIREEELT
BEMEZIHFSMERYEZ R0, HERH EFS SR HERAETHYME R ORS,
BEEE, £ERPEEEER, B, S RERENRLEE., £2.2 FRIESERN
PEBHEKEIMERZ R P OSMER. '

6. BXAH EBESMERXYEY, FHX—FKXH MW EERE. REM TOEFL/
TSE HiX A HENHEEEP N, BREE RBEAFLUENERE HhgE. BH%,
TOEFL/TSE 4% EFARERTHK HEEKINAA TAKE-ALZAMAERL
4), 2.3 HHEBFESI0 1997 4 10 A 25 HEFTHER.

#2.3

O Female

8. NEXT AVAILABLE TEST DATE

8a. (Complete only if you: have registered for

7. SEX . Male

6.TEST DATE

{Select one test date only and
filt in the corresponding circle.)

FRIDAY TEST

(1) July 11,1997

@ September 12, 1997
(3) December 12, 1997
(4) March 13, 1998
(5) June 5. 1998

SATURDAY TEST

@ August 2. 1997
. October 25, 1997
(3) November 15, 1997
(&) sanuary 10. 1998
@ February 7. 1998

both the TOEFL and TSE tests.)
1 am willing to take TOEFL and TSE
on separate administration dates.

O Yes . No

8b. {Fill in only one circle.) If you cannot register
me for my requested test date. | request

@ Next available Friday or Saturday date

@ Next available Friday date only
Next available Saturday date only

@ A test payment refund

9. UNDERGRADUATE APPLICANTS ONLY
1 would like to participate in a project sharing
information about me with U.S. colieges and
universities. (See the Bulletin for information.)

u( Yef O No

@ April 18, 1998
(7) May 9, 1398
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